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GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES, PAYMENT OF CLUB/ASSOCIATION

MEMBERSHIPS
847. Hon. C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for State Development; Tourism; Small Business
€)) Will the Minister advise if any Government department or agency within the Minister’s portfolio paid

for membership to a club/association for a member of staff since February 2001?

2) If so, will the Minister provide -

(a) the name of the staff member;
(b) the name of the club/association; and
(©) the amount paid?

Mr C.M. BROWN replied:
I am advised:
SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

€)) The Small Business Development Corporation has not paid for membership to a club/association for a
member of staff since February 2001.

2) Not applicable.
ROTTNEST ISLAND AUTHORITY
Between 1999 and February 2001 the Rottnest Island Authority paid for membership for:

M-2) (a) Mr Michael Colyer, Chief Finance Officer
(b) Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(¢) $439.30 (2000 subscription).

(1)-(2) Since February 2001, the Rottnest Island Authority paid for memberships for:

(a) Mr Michael Colyer, Chief Finance Officer
(b) Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(¢) $551.10 (2001 subscription) $657.65 (2002 subscription) $637.55 (2003 subscription)

(a) Ms Melinda Wild, Senior Education Officer
(b) Marine Education Society of Australasia
(¢ $55.00 (2001 subscription)

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND RESOURCES
(1)-(2) Between 1999 and February 2001 the Department of Industry and Resources paid for the following

memberships:

MEMBERSHIP FEES FOR A MEMBER OF STAFF FOR PERIOD 1999, 2000 TO FEBRUARY 2001
(a) Person (b) Club/Association (c) Amount Paid
Bev de Beer Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 175
Dianna Frank Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (2 years) 357
Kevin Strapp Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (2 years) 367
Martin Rowles Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 175
Peter Cox Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years) 540
Paul Bezic Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 172
Rob Bryson Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 175
Richard Muirhead Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years) 820
Tony Dean Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 175
James Torlach Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 505
Lee Ranford Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 196
Robyn Crane Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 185
Trish Barron Ansett Golden Wing Lounge 185
Corporate Membership  Australian Ceramic Society (3 years) 330
Gee Lightfoot Australian Computer Society 249
Corporate Membership  Australian Indonesia Business Council (1999) 600
Corporate Membership  Australian Indonesia Business Council (2000) 600
Rod Evans Australian Marketing Institute 215

Corporate Membership  Australian Mining & Petroleum Law Assoc. (3 yrs) 750
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J Blignaut
Martin Rowles

Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Peter Snepp

Terry Beard

Walter Law

Brett Chisholm
Bruce Simpson
Chris Fitzhardinge
Colin Purcell

Colin Slattery

David Parkinson
Garry Clarke
Geraldine Nimbalker
Harriet Fujisaki

John Loney

Kevin Strapp
Michael Ashford
Mike Dickson
Malcolm Murray
Monish Paul

Paulo Amaranti

Ric Grounds

Rob Parker

Sonia Grinceri
Simon Johnson
Terry Brown

Robert Harvey
Wendy Atwood
Walter Joseph
Reinhold Hart

(1)-(2) Since February 2001, the Department of Industry and Resources paid for the following memberships:

Gartner Group

Gartner Group

Gartner Group (2 subscriptions)
Gartner Group (2 subscriptions)
Gartner Group

Gartner Group

Italian Chamber of Commerce
Institute of Public Administrators
Petroleum Club of Australia
Petroleum Club of Australia
Petroleum Club of Australia
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge (3 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (3 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge (3 years)
Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (3 years)
Qantas Lounge (2 years)
Qantas Lounge

Safety Institute of Australia
The Oberoi Towers - Gourmet Club
WA German Business Association

MEMBERSHIP FEES SINCE FEBRUARY 2001

(a) Person

Michael Ashford

Nick Power

Paul Houghton

Bruce Robins

Kevin Strapp

Mark Stevens

Nigel Chartres

Rod Alderton

Dr Paul Schapper
Lesley Smith
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Paul Mercer

Rob Parker

David Ryan

(b) Club/Association

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years)

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Ansett Golden Wing Lounge

Australia Institute of Company Directors
Australian Institute of Company Directors
Australian Institute of Export

FMM (Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers)
FMM (Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers)
Institute of Public Admin Australia

Intellectual Property of Australia

Italian Chamber of Commerce & Industry
Malaysia Australia Business Council
Petroleum Club

Petroleum Club (2 years)

Petroleum Club

260
260
616
560
360
280
225
350
70

70

70

370
370
185
370
370
185
370
185
355
185
370
185
603
370
370
586
185
290
525
555
185
185
154
223
400

(c) Amount Paid

172
172
172
167
172
530
172
172
310
285
100
1254
1313
454
113
250
101
63
123
60
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Malcolm Russell

Rod Evans

Richard Bilman

Brett Chisholm

Bruce Robins

Bruce Simpson

David Parkinson
Garry Clarke

Lesley Smith

Paul Mercer

Paulo Amaranti

Rob Parker

Scott Hollingworth
Simon Johnson

Terry Brown
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership
Corporate Membership

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge (2 years)

Qantas Lounge (2 years)

Qantas Lounge

Qantas Lounge

Royal Institute of Public Admin
SABC (Singapore-Australia Business Council)
WA Food and Beverage Export Association
WA Mining Club INC
WA-German Business Association
Westinfo Services

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TOURISM COMMISSION:

(1)-(2) Between 1999 and February 2001 the Western Australian Tourism Commission paid for the following

memberships:
(a) Person (b) Club/Association
Boros, G Australian Society of Certified Practising Accountants
Boros, G Certified Practising Accountants Australia
Crockett, S Committee for Economic Development Australia
Crockett, S SKAL International — Perth
De silva, S Australian Library and Information Association
Goodall, G SKAL International — Perth
Goodall, G Ansett Airlines Golden Wing Club
Goodall, G Qantas Club
Goodall, G Committee for Economic Development of Australia
Gregory, R Qantas Club
Keam, E Travel League of Victoria
Keam, E SKAL Club of Melbourne
Martin, R CPA Australia
Mcgrath, D Qantas Club
Mcveigh, T Ansett Airlines Golden Wing Club
Parkin, N Karratha & Districts Chamber of Commerce & Industry
Smith, E The Market Research Society of Australia
Smith, E Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism
Thomas, R The Western Australian Chinese Chamber of Commerce
Thomas, R Western Australian Inbound Tourism Operators Association
Van buerle, M Institute for Information Management
Wayman, L Qantas Club
(1)-(2) Since February 2001 the Western Australian Tourism Commission paid for the following memberships:
(a) Person (b) Club/Association
Bertelli, M Qantas Club
Boros, G Certified Practising Accountants Australia
Bowen, J Qantas Club
Clarke, L Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism
Crawford, S Ecotourism Association of Australia
Crawford, S Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism
De stefani, L Qantas Club
Dunning, J Market Research Society of Australia

869
984
325
185
465
177
340
185
264
340
185
340
558
185
185
150
209
50

60

227
359

(c) Amount Paid

$435.75
$475.00
$1,666.67
$189.50
$462.78
$189.50
$183.80
$614.24
$473.00
$540.00
$40.00
$130.00
$475.00
$869.16
$302.75
$250.00
$346.50
$35.00
$200.00
$250.00
$285.00
$317.24

(¢) Amount Paid

$614.24
$982.00
$634.48
$ 45.00

$137.50
$57.00

$500.00
$210.00
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Exeter, M *SKAL International — Bunbury $ 140.00
Goodall, G SKAL International — Western Australia $ 195.50
Goodall, G Qantas Club $572.16
Gregory, R Qantas Club $ 634.48
Johnson, I Qantas Club (Membership terminated 2002) $317.24
Keam, E SKAL International — Melbourne $300.00
Kujda, H Club Rendezvous Observation City Hotel $220.00
Muirhead, R Australian Institute of Company Directors $682.00
Muirhead, R Institute of Public Administration — WA $90.00

Muirhead, R Institute of Public Administration — Australia $ 500.00
Seman, J Market Research Society of Australia $211.00
Smith, E Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism $45.00

Smith, E Market Research Society of Australia $203.50
Takata, M RELO - Association of Welfare Club — Japan $672.00
Tate, C Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism $45.00

Thomas, R Qantas Club $634.48
Thompson, L Australian Library and Information Association $476.30
Van buerle, M Institute for Information Management $341.00
Walker, K Australian Society of Travel Writers $ 140.00
Walker, K Australian Marketing Institute $300.00
Wilson, R Qantas Club $931.48
Wilson, R Australian Institute of Company Directors $792.00

*SKAL International — not an acronym, but is the Association of Tourism Professionals
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