[ASSEMBLY - Tuesday, 17 June 2003] p8851b-8854a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Clive Brown

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES, PAYMENT OF CLUB/ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIPS

- 847. Hon. C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for State Development; Tourism; Small Business
- (1) Will the Minister advise if any Government department or agency within the Minister's portfolio paid for membership to a club/association for a member of staff since February 2001?
- (2) If so, will the Minister provide -
 - (a) the name of the staff member;
 - (b) the name of the club/association; and
 - (c) the amount paid?

Mr C.M. BROWN replied:

I am advised:

SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

- (1) The Small Business Development Corporation has not paid for membership to a club/association for a member of staff since February 2001.
- (2) Not applicable.

ROTTNEST ISLAND AUTHORITY

Between 1999 and February 2001 the Rottnest Island Authority paid for membership for:

- (1)-(2) (a) Mr Michael Colyer, Chief Finance Officer
 - (b) Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
 - (c) \$439.30 (2000 subscription).
- (1)-(2) Since February 2001, the Rottnest Island Authority paid for memberships for:
 - (a) Mr Michael Colver, Chief Finance Officer
 - (b) Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
 - (c) \$551.10 (2001 subscription) \$657.65 (2002 subscription) \$637.55 (2003 subscription)
 - (a) Ms Melinda Wild, Senior Education Officer
 - (b) Marine Education Society of Australasia
 - (c) \$55.00 (2001 subscription)

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND RESOURCES

(1)-(2) Between 1999 and February 2001 the Department of Industry and Resources paid for the following memberships:

MEMBERSHIP FEES FOR A MEMBER OF STAFF FOR PERIOD 1999, 2000 TO FEBRUARY 2001

(a) Person	(b) Club/Association	(c) Amount Paid
Bev de Beer	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	175
Dianna Frank	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (2 years)	357
Kevin Strapp	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (2 years)	367
Martin Rowles	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	175
Peter Cox	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years)	540
Paul Bezic	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Rob Bryson	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	175
Richard Muirhead	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years)	820
Tony Dean	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	175
James Torlach	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	505
Lee Ranford	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	196
Robyn Crane	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	185
Trish Barron	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	185
Corporate Membership	Australian Ceramic Society (3 years)	330
Gee Lightfoot	Australian Computer Society	249
Corporate Membership	Australian Indonesia Business Council (1999)	600
Corporate Membership	Australian Indonesia Business Council (2000)	600
Rod Evans	Australian Marketing Institute	215
Corporate Membership	Australian Mining & Petroleum Law Assoc. (3 yrs)	750

[ASSEMBLY - Tuesday, 17 June 2003] p8851b-8854a

Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Clive Brown

J Blignaut	Gartner Group	260
Martin Rowles	Gartner Group	260
	Gartner Group (2 subscriptions)	616
	Gartner Group (2 subscriptions)	560
	Gartner Group	360
	Gartner Group	280
Corporate Membership	Italian Chamber of Commerce	225
Corporate Membership	Institute of Public Administrators	350
Peter Snepp	Petroleum Club of Australia	70
Terry Beard	Petroleum Club of Australia	70
Walter Law	Petroleum Club of Australia	70
Brett Chisholm	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Bruce Simpson	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Chris Fitzhardinge	Qantas Lounge	185
Colin Purcell	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Colin Slattery	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
David Parkinson	Qantas Lounge	185
Garry Clarke	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Geraldine Nimbalker	Qantas Lounge	185
Harriet Fujisaki	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	355
John Loney	Qantas Lounge (3 years)	185
Kevin Strapp	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Michael Ashford	Qantas Lounge	185
Mike Dickson	Qantas Lounge (3 years)	603
Malcolm Murray	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Monish Paul	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	370
Paulo Amaranti	Qantas Lounge (3 years)	586
Ric Grounds	Qantas Lounge	185
Rob Parker	Qantas Lounge	290
Sonia Grinceri	Qantas Lounge	525
Simon Johnson	Qantas Lounge (3 years)	555
Terry Brown	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	185
Robert Harvey	Qantas Lounge	185
Wendy Atwood	Safety Institute of Australia	154
Walter Joseph	The Oberoi Towers - Gourmet Club	223
Reinhold Hart	WA German Business Association	400
(1) (A) C: F 1	2001 1 5	. 1 0 1 0 11

(1)-(2) Since February 2001, the Department of Industry and Resources paid for the following memberships:

MEMBERSHIP FEES SINCE FEBRUARY 2001

(a) Person	(b) Club/Association	(c) Amount Paid
Michael Ashford	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Nick Power	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Paul Houghton	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Bruce Robins	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	167
Kevin Strapp	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Mark Stevens	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge (3 years)	530
Nigel Chartres	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Rod Alderton	Ansett Golden Wing Lounge	172
Dr Paul Schapper	Australia Institute of Company Directors	310
Lesley Smith	Australian Institute of Company Directors	285
Corporate Membership	Australian Institute of Export	100
Corporate Membership	FMM (Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers)	1254
Corporate Membership	FMM (Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers)	1313
Corporate Membership	Institute of Public Admin Australia	454
Corporate Membership	Intellectual Property of Australia	113
Corporate Membership	Italian Chamber of Commerce & Industry	250
Corporate Membership	Malaysia Australia Business Council	101
Paul Mercer	Petroleum Club	63
Rob Parker	Petroleum Club (2 years)	123
David Ryan	Petroleum Club	60

[ASSEMBLY - Tuesday, 17 June 2003] p8851b-8854a

Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Clive Brown

Malcolm Russell	Qantas Lounge	869
Rod Evans	Qantas Lounge	984
Richard Bilman	Qantas Lounge	325
Brett Chisholm	Qantas Lounge	185
Bruce Robins	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	465
Bruce Simpson	Qantas Lounge	177
David Parkinson	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	340
Garry Clarke	Qantas Lounge	185
Lesley Smith	Qantas Lounge	264
Paul Mercer	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	340
Paulo Amaranti	Qantas Lounge	185
Rob Parker	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	340
Scott Hollingworth	Qantas Lounge (2 years)	558
Simon Johnson	Qantas Lounge	185
Terry Brown	Qantas Lounge	185
Corporate Membership	Royal Institute of Public Admin	150
Corporate Membership	SABC (Singapore-Australia Business Council)	209
Corporate Membership	WA Food and Beverage Export Association	50
Corporate Membership	WA Mining Club INC	60
Corporate Membership	WA-German Business Association	227
Corporate Membership	Westinfo Services	359

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TOURISM COMMISSION:

(1)-(2) Between 1999 and February 2001 the Western Australian Tourism Commission paid for the following memberships:

(a) Person	(b) Club/Association	(c) Amount Paid
Boros, G	Australian Society of Certified Practising Accountants	\$435.75
Boros, G	Certified Practising Accountants Australia	\$475.00
Crockett, S	Committee for Economic Development Australia	\$1,666.67
Crockett, S	SKAL International – Perth	\$189.50
De silva, S	Australian Library and Information Association	\$462.78
Goodall, G	SKAL International – Perth	\$189.50
Goodall, G	Ansett Airlines Golden Wing Club	\$183.80
Goodall, G	Qantas Club	\$614.24
Goodall, G	Committee for Economic Development of Australia	\$473.00
Gregory, R	Qantas Club	\$540.00
Keam, E	Travel League of Victoria	\$40.00
Keam, E	SKAL Club of Melbourne	\$130.00
Martin, R	CPA Australia	\$475.00
Mcgrath, D	Qantas Club	\$869.16
Mcveigh, T	Ansett Airlines Golden Wing Club	\$302.75
Parkin, N	Karratha & Districts Chamber of Commerce & Industry	\$250.00
Smith, E	The Market Research Society of Australia	\$346.50
Smith, E	Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism	\$35.00
Thomas, R	The Western Australian Chinese Chamber of Commerce	\$200.00
Thomas, R	Western Australian Inbound Tourism Operators Association	\$250.00
Van buerle, M	Institute for Information Management	\$285.00
Wayman, L	Qantas Club	\$317.24

(1)-(2) Since February 2001 the Western Australian Tourism Commission paid for the following memberships:

(a) Person	(b) Club/Association	(c) Amount Paid
Bertelli, M	Qantas Club	\$ 614.24
Boros, G	Certified Practising Accountants Australia	\$ 982.00
Bowen, J	Qantas Club	\$ 634.48
Clarke, L	Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism	\$ 45.00
Crawford, S	Ecotourism Association of Australia	\$ 137.50
Crawford, S	Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism	\$ 57.00
De stefani, L	Qantas Club	\$ 500.00
Dunning, J	Market Research Society of Australia	\$ 210.00

[ASSEMBLY - Tuesday, 17 June 2003] p8851b-8854a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Clive Brown

Exeter, M	*SKAL International – Bunbury	\$ 140.00
Goodall, G	SKAL International – Western Australia	\$ 195.50
Goodall, G	Qantas Club	\$ 572.16
Gregory, R	Qantas Club	\$ 634.48
Johnson, I	Qantas Club (Membership terminated 2002)	\$ 317.24
Keam, E	SKAL International – Melbourne	\$ 300.00
Kujda, H	Club Rendezvous Observation City Hotel	\$ 220.00
Muirhead, R	Australian Institute of Company Directors	\$682.00
Muirhead, R	Institute of Public Administration – WA	\$ 90.00
Muirhead, R	Institute of Public Administration – Australia	\$ 500.00
Seman, J	Market Research Society of Australia	\$ 211.00
Smith, E	Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism	\$ 45.00
Smith, E	Market Research Society of Australia	\$ 203.50
Takata, M	RELO – Association of Welfare Club – Japan	\$ 672.00
Tate, C	Forum Advocating Cultural & Ecotourism	\$ 45.00
Thomas, R	Qantas Club	\$ 634.48
Thompson, L	Australian Library and Information Association	\$ 476.30
Van buerle, M	Institute for Information Management	\$ 341.00
Walker, K	Australian Society of Travel Writers	\$ 140.00
Walker, K	Australian Marketing Institute	\$ 300.00
Wilson, R	Qantas Club	\$ 931.48
Wilson, R	Australian Institute of Company Directors	\$ 792.00
	-	

^{*}SKAL International – not an acronym, but is the Association of Tourism Professionals